Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

" . CyngOl’
sir ddinbych 'E
denbighshire <@

At:  Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Dyddiad: 6 Rhagfyr 2018
Cynllunio
Rhif Union: 01824 712589

ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk

Annwyl Gynghorydd

Fe'’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 12
RHAGFYR 2018 am 9.30 AM yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15
1YN

Yn gywir iawn
G Williams
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd

AGENDA

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT (Tudalennau 7— 8)

Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu yn
y busnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD

Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf LIywodraeth Leol 1972.

4 COFNODION (Tudalennau 9 - 16)

Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar
14 Tachwedd 2018 (copi wedi’i atodi).

CEISIADAU AM GANIATAD | DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 8) —



CAIS RHIF 02/2018/0952/PF - 48 BRYN RHYDD, RHUTHUN (Tudalennau
17 - 44)

Ystyried cais i godi estyniad a gwneud addasiadau i annedd yn 48 Bryn
Rhydd, Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm).

CAIS RHIF 43/2018/0900/PF - 1 THE DELL A THIR Y TU OL | THE DELL
(Tudalennau 45 - 78)

| ystyried cais i ddymchwel yr annedd bresennol a chodi bloc o fflatiau
preswyl 15 uned; adeiladu mynedfa newydd i gerbydau a gwneud gwaith
cysylitiedig yn 1 The Dell a thir y tu 6l i The Dell, Prestatyn (copi ynghlwm).

CAIS RHIF 45/2018/0999/PF - 50 CLIFTON PARK ROAD, Y RHYL
(Tudalennau 79 - 106)

Ystyried cais i godi estyniad a gwneud addasiadau i annedd yn 50 Clifton
Park Road, Rhyl (copi ynghlwm).
CAIS RHIF 47/2018/0962/PC - BRYN AWEL, CWM (Tudalennau 107 - 120)

| ystyried cais i godi stablau ar gyfer defnydd preifat (cais 6l-weithredol) ym
Mryn Awel, Cwm (copi ynghlwm).

AELODAETH

Y Cynghorwyr

Y Cynghorydd Joe Welch (Cadeirydd)

Ellie Chard

Ann Davies
Meirick Dav
[...]
 tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Eitem Agenda 2

sir ddinbych t%
B

County Council

DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000

Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU

Rwyf i,

(enw)

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o

(*dileuer un)

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn Ol darpariaeth Rhan Il cod
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:-

(*dileuer un)

Dyddiad Datgelu:

Pwyllgor (nodwch):

Agenda eitem

Pwnc:

Natur y Buddiant:

(Gweler y nodyn isod)*

Llofnod

Dyddiad

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer
caniatad cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngWwr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud

cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddaétem Agenda 4

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir,
Rhuthun, ddydd Mercher, 14 Tachwedd 2018 am 9.30am.

YN BRESENNOL

Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Meirick Davies, Peter Evans, Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd),
Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray,
Pete Prendergast, Andrew Thomas, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch
(Cadeirydd), Emrys Wynne a Mark Young

Aelod Lleol — Y Cynghorydd Richard Mainon
HEFYD YN BRESENNOL

Arweinydd Tim — Tim Lleoedd (SC): Rheolwr Rheoli Datblygu (PM); Prif Swyddog
Cynllunio (IW); Uwch Beiriannydd — Priffyrdd (MP); Rheolwr Busnes Diogelu’r Cyhoedd
(AL); a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgor (SJ)

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwr(wyr)
Ann Davies a/ac Merfyn Parry

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD
Dim.

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD
Dim.

4 COFNODION

Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Hydref
2018.

Nodwyd fod y Cynghorydd Alan James yn bresennol yng nghyfarfod y Pwyllgor
Cynllunio ar 17 Hydre
[...]
ley, Huw Hilditch Roberts and Emrys
Wynne (c)

APPLICATION NO: 02/2018/0952/PF

PROPOSAL: Erection of extension and alterations to dwelling

LOCATION: 48 Bryn Rhydd Ruthin

APPLICANT: Mr Osian Dyment, Grwp Cynefin

CONSTRAINTS: None

PUBLICITY Site Notice - No

UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - No

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2
e Recommendation to grant / approve — 4 or more objections received

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
RUTHIN TOWN COUNCIL
“No objections”.

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:

Representations in objection
Representations received from:

Mr & Mrs D & P Nicholas, 49 Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin

Kerry James Planning on behlaf of Mr & Mrs Nicholas, 49 Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin

J S Pilkington, Pen Y Llan Road, Panymwyn

Sarah Hancox, 12 Gardd Eithin, Northop Hall

Edith Ede, 52 Bryn Rhydd, RuthinZoe Rogers, 50 Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin

David Booth, Pant Mawr, Bontuchel, Ruthin (trustee of 47 Bryn Rhydd)Esmor Williams, 55,
Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin

Summary of planning based representations in objection to original submission:

Residential amenity:

- Unacceptable adverse impact on No. 49 Bryn Rhydd due to loss of right to light to
bathroom and kitchen windows in side elevation of neighbouring property which are in
constant use for everyday living, overshadowing garden, visual amenity / sense of
enclosure, loss of privacy / overlooking neighbours garden. In particular concerns on
outlook from kitchen and bathroom windows in side elevation of neighbouring property and
proximity of the extension to the shared side boundary. Will have a detrimental effect on
neighbour’s wellbeing and health.

- Unacceptable adverse impact on No 47 Bryn Rhydd due to size, depth, width, height and
massing of extension (overshadowing, loss of light, overlooking, overbearing impact)

- Unacceptable adverse impact on No. 50 Bryn Rhydd — bungalow to rear is lower, and

windows in rear elevation of extension will face directly towards main living area windows
at 
[...]

residential apartment block; construction of a new vehicular
access and associated works

LOCATION: 1 The Dell and Land to rear of The Dell Prestatyn LL19 8SS
APPLICANT: Denbighshire County Council

CONSTRAINTS: Article 4 Direction

PUBLICITY Site Notice - Yes

UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - Yes

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2

e Recommendation to grant / approve — 4 or more objections received
e Recommendation to grant / approve — Town / Community Council objection

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:

PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL

“Objection. Over intensification of site and overbearing impact upon neighbouring properties.
Concerns about capacity of existing drainage system and access points. Development out of
character, increased flood risk, number of apartments has increased since original consultation.
Loss of wildlife habitat and trees. Bat habitat requires protection; Insufficient parking, concerns about
security and lack of fire safety information, insufficient parking. Destruction of ancient woodland”

NATURAL RESOURCES WALES

No objection to the proposal subject to conditions requiring the submission of a bat survey of a mature
ash tree on site and also compliance with the Reasonable Avoidance Measures set out within the
ecological report.

DWR CYMRU / WELSH WATER
No objection subject to the inclusion of standard conditions and advisory notes.

CLWYD POWYS ARCHAEOLOGICAL TRUST
No objections, there are no archaeological implications for the development proposal.

CLWYD BADGER GROUP
There are concerns relating to the development. No records of setts on the development site itself but
aware of badger activity on the site and surrounding area.

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES —
Highways Officer
No objection subject to standard conditions including a Construction Method Statement and

Tudalen 57



submission of further design details.

Pollution Control Officer
No objections

Ecologist

No objection subject
[...]
s a 2 storey semi detached house fronting The
Dell. The rear garden of this property shares a boundary with the application site and
the distance from the rear of no 5 to the front elevation of the apartment block is also
31m. At the closest point, there is a distance of 12m from the front elevation of the
apartment block to the rear garden boundary of no 5. There is also a mature tree
within the rear garden of this property.

In relation to 7 and 9 The Dell; these properties are a pair of 2 storey semi detached
houses fronting The Dell. The rear gardens of these properties share a boundary with
the application site and abut a proposed parking area for the apartments.

With regard to the concerns of local residents, the adopted Residential Development
SPG suggests the minimum distance which should be sought between the backs of
residential properties to limit overlooking etc. should be 21m. This distance is clearly
achieved in this case as there is a distance of 31m between the new development
and the rear elevations of no’s 3 and 5 The Dell, which are the only 2 properties that
directly face the front elevation of the proposed apartment block. Distances of
between 12m and 15m are achieved to the rear garden boundaries with these
properties and therefore it is considered the windows and enclosed balconies located
on the proposed apartment block would not result in any direct overlooking of existing
properties or rear gardens.

In relation to No 7 The Dell, which has a long rear garden in excess of 30m, the
garden boundary would abut a proposed car parking area and the corner of the
proposed apartment block is located approximately 9m away from the rear garden
boundary of no. 7. Given the distance and relationship of the development in relation
to the property at no. 7 and its rear garden, it is not considered that the proposal
would result in any significant adverse impact on the level of amenity currently
enjoyed by this property.

The property at No 9 The Dell also has a long rear garden which is in excess of 35m.
The garden boundary would also abut a proposed car parking area and the closest
part of the proposed apartment block is 14m away from the rear garden boundary of
no. 9. Again, given the distance and relationship of the development in relation to the
property at no. 9 and its rear garden, it is not considered that the proposal would
result in any significant adverse impact on the level of amenity currently enjoyed by
this property.

Tudalen 65



425

Whilst it is accepted that the outlook of these properties will be affected by developing
the site, it is not considered that the degree of harm would be sufficient to justify a
refusal of permission, given the relationship with existing dwellings and the detailing
of the proposed development.

In relation to the standard of amenity afforded to future occupants of the proposed
apartments, the floorspace of the 1 and 2 bed apartments exceeds the minimum
floorspace standards in the Residential Space Standards SPG. Each unit is proposed
with storage facilities and the majority of the units are provided with an enclosed
balcony space along with use of a communal external amenity area. Car parking
spaces for 16 cars is provided within the site. In terms of the amenity standards of
potential occupiers, the level of amenity afforded both internally and externally to the
potential occupiers is considered acceptable.

In relation to external lighting, no details have been submitted with the application for
consideration. Given the nature of the site and proximity of the development to
existing residential properties it is considered appropriate to request the submission of
lighting details as a planning condition.

Ecology and Trees

Local Development Plan Policy RD 1 test (iii) requires development to protect and
where possible to enhance the local natural and historic environment.

Policy VOE 5 requires due assessment of potential impacts on protected species or
designated si
[...]
tatyn and
District Environment Association, the views of the County Ecologist have advised that
: “The ecological report for this application has been thorough, and while badgers
may be using the site to forage, there are no setts present which would need to be

Tudalen 66



4.2.6

mitigated as part of the development. There is an agreement that the proposed
development site may be used by foraging badgers, however, the footprint of land
being lost to development is very small,. When considered in the context of the wider
area, it is not considered that this development poses a threat to local badger
populations, or individual badgers or setts”.

Prestatyn & District Environment Association comment on the ecological assessment
of the site. Having reviewed the Ecological Report, the County Ecologist has no
concerns with the level of ecological survey carried out, or the findings of the report,
which are in line with good practice guidance and common industry standards. It is
not considered that the assessment places too much weight on the data provided by
Cofnod, and whilst it is agreed that environmental records are not conclusive and
may not reflect the situation on site accurately, in this instance they were backed up
with a full ecological walkover of the site by suitably qualified ecologists to record
potential and evidence of protected species present.

While the site may support numerous common species, it is only those which are
offered legal protection or included on the Environment Act Section 7 list which are
given weight in the planning process.

In consideration of all relevant matters in respect of ecology, the County Ecologist
considers that the recommendations in the ecological report and if the planning
conditions which have been suggested are imposed would ensure that the proposed
development will not have a negative impact on protected species or species of
conservation concern.

In relation to the trees, for clarity, the site is not designated An
[...]
adequacy of water supply and the
sewage infrastructure are material in considering planning applications and appeals.’

Tudalen 67



427

Planning Policy Wales Section 13.2 and 13.4 identifies flood risk as a material
consideration in planning and along with TAN 15 — Development and Flood Risk,
provides a detailed framework within which risks arising from different sources of
flooding should be assessed. PPW 13.4 advises that in areas which are defined as
being of high flood hazard, development proposals should only be considered where:

. new development can be justified in that location, even though it is likely to
be at risk from flooding; and

. the development proposal would not result in the intensification of existing
development which may itself be at risk; and

. new development would not increase the potential adverse impacts of a flood
event.

Representations have been made raising concerns that the development would give
rise to flooding and drainage problems in the area.

Factually, the site is not located within an area shown at risk of flooding in the
Development Advice Maps accompanying TAN 15 — Development and Flood Risk.

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) have raised no objection to the drainage
proposals. DCWW have reviewed the Drainage Strategy and proposed drainage
layout, which proposes for foul flows to be disposed of via the public sewerage
system and surface water is to be discharged into the public surface water sewer at a
rate not exceeding 5 litres per second. 2 attenuation tanks are indicated on the
drainage layout plan.

The Council’s Flood Risk Manager has raised no objection to the proposed drainage
Scheme. The surface water from the site will be attenuated at an agreed rate into the
public surface water system as accepted by DCWW, and the agreed rate is

easily achievable within the site. Whilst reference has been made within some of the
consultation response to incidents of surface water flooding, neither the Council or
DCWW have any records of these.

On the basis that the site is not within a Flood Zone, and with regard to the responses
of the drainage consultees, it is not considered there are any flooding or drainage
concerns here. A Drainage Strategy and layout have been submitted with the
application and no objections have been raised to these by DCWW or the Council’s
Flood Risk Manager.

Highways (including access and parking)

Local Development Plan Policy RD 1 supports development proposals subject to
meeting tests (vii) and (viii) which oblige provision of safe and convenient access for a
range of users, together with adequate parking, services and manoeuvring space;
and require consideration of the impact of development on the local highway network.
Policy ASA 3 requires adequate parking spaces for cars and bicycles in connection
with development proposals, and outlines considerations to be given to factors
relevant to the application of standards.

These policies reflect general principles set out in Planning Policy Wales (Section 8)
and TAN 18 — Transport, in support of sustainable development.

Planning Policy Wales 3.1.4 confirms that factors to be taken into account in making
planning decisions (material considerations) must be planning matters; that is, they
must be relevant to the regulation of the development and use of land in the public
interest, towards the goal of sustainability. The highway impacts of a development
proposal are a material consideration.

Representations have been submitted relating to the impact of the proposal on
highway safety within the area.

Tudalen 68



428

The Highway Officer has assessed the application and the information submitted and
not raised any concerns in relation to the proposal in respect of impact on the local
highway network, access and egress arrangements, pedestrian/cycle links and
parking provision.

The plans show the proposal to form a new vehicular access off The Dell to the north
of no. 3 The Dell and south of the existing bitma
[...]
angements for the storage /
removal of waste and it has been advised that this would not be stored on site but
removed to a shared storage location on the adjacent farm via personal quadbike.

DETAILS OF PLANNING HISTORY:
2.1 47/2018/0340/ PF Erection of first floor extension, creation of juliette balcony and alterations
to dwelling GRANTED on 13/06/2018.

RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE:

The main planning policies and guidance are considered to be:

3.1 Denbighshire Local Development Plan (adopted 4™ June 2013)
None of direct relevance.

Supplementary Planning Guidance

Supplementary Planning Guidance Note: Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty

Supplementary Planning Guidance Note: Trees & Landscaping

3.2 Government Policy / Guidance
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9) November 2016
Development Control Manual November 2016
Technical Advice Notes: TAN 6 Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities

Circulars
3.3 Other material considerations
MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:
In terms of general guidance on matters relevant to the consideration of a planning application,

Planning Policy Wales Edition 9, 2016 (PPW) confirms the requirement that planning applications
'should be determined in accordance with the approved or adopted development plan for the

Tudalen 116



area, unless material considerations indicate otherwise' (PPW section 3.1.3). PPW advises that
material considerations must be relevant to the regulation of the development and use of land in
the public interest, and fairly and reasonably relate to the development concerned (PPW section
3.1.4). Development Management Manual 2016 states that material considerations can include
the number, size, layout, design and appearance of buildings, the means of access, landscaping,
service availability and the impact on the neighbourhood and on the environment (DMM section
9.4).

The following paragraphs in Section 4 of the report therefore refer to the policies of the
Denbighshire Local Deve
[...]
fication systems including the playing of music shall be permitted outside the
stable block buildings at any time, other than with the prior written approval of the Local
Planning Authority.

5. The stable block hereby approved shall be solely used for purposes incidental to the
enjoyment of the dwellinghouse known as Bryn Awel, Marian Cwm and shall at no time be
used for any commercial or business use.

The reasons for the conditions are:-

To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development.

In the interests of the amenities of occupiers / users of nearby properties and to protect the
character and appearance of the AONB.

In the interests of the amenities of occupiers / users of nearby properties.

To prevent any commercial use of the facility and in the interests of visual and residential
amenity.

wnh e

oA

Tudalen 120



	Rhaglen
	1 Ymddiheuriadau
	Voting updated 1212

	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 Cofnodion
	Cofnodion

	5 CAIS RHIF 02/2018/0952/PF - 48 BRYN RHYDD, RHUTHUN
	Final report 02_2018_0952
	02/2018/0952
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 CAIS RHIF 43/2018/0900/PF - 1 THE DELL A THIR Y TU ÔL I THE DELL
	Final report 43_2018_0900
	43/2018/0900
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	7 CAIS RHIF 45/2018/0999/PF - 50 Clifton Park Road, Y Rhyl
	Final report 45_2018_0999
	45/2018/0999
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	ADPC036.tmp
	REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):



	8 CAIS RHIF 47/2018/0962/PC - BRYN AWEL, CWM
	Final report 47_2018_0962
	47/2018/0962
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Meirick Davies, Alan James (Vice-Chair), Brian Jones, Huw 

Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 

Andrew Thomas, Tony Thomas, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young. 

 

Local Members – Councillors Brian Blakeley, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Hugh 

Irving and Cheryl Williams 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Team Leader – Places Team (SC); Development Control Manager (PM); Principal 

Planning Officer (IW); and Committee Administrator (SLW) 

 
  

 
Prior to commencement of the meeting, it was confirmed that the meeting would be 
delayed as there had been a road traffic accident in St. Asaph which was delaying a 
number of members getting to the meeting in time.   
 
At 9.40 a.m. it was decided to commence with the meeting as there were sufficient 
members present to be quorate. 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ann Davies, 
Peter Arnold Evans, Pete Prendergast and Julian Thompson-Hill 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal interest in Item 5 as his nephew 
works for Grwp Cynefin. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 November 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
Page 11 – Item 6 - Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies confirmed that he had attended 
the site visit which had taken place on 9 November 2018. 
 



Page 12 – Item 6 – Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies stated that the recommendation 
had been for the work to commence within 6 months and not the usual period of 
time stated. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2018, be approved as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 8) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to 
particular applications.  In order to accommodate public speaking requests, it was agreed 
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly. 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 02/2018/0952/PF - 48 BRYN RHYDD, RUTHIN  

 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal interest in this item as his nephew 
works for Grwp Cynefin. 
 
An application was submitted for the erection of extension and alterations to 
dwelling at 48 Bryn Rhydd, Ruthin. 
 
Public Speaker – 
 
Kerry Jones (Against) – stated she was in attendance on behalf of a number of 
residents of Bryn Rhydd.  The proposed extension appeared to be overbearing and 
dominant.  It would have a detrimental impact on number 49 Bryn Rhydd due to 
loss of light to the kitchen and bathroom window which was in constant use, and 
also loss of privacy.  There would be similar detrimental impact on number 47 Bryn 
Rhydd due to the size of the extension.  50 Bryn Rhydd was built at a lower level, 
and the windows in the rear elevation of the extension would face directly towards 
the living area windows causing an overbearing and overshadowing impact. 
In conclusion, the development would have a detrimental impact and Ms. Jones 
requested the application be refused. 
 
Huw Evans (For) – stated he had been requested to attend on behalf of the 
applicants.  The reason behind the application was to accommodate a person with 
disabilities, hence the internal alterations together with the extension to ensure free 
movement for a wheelchair user.   Significant amendments to the application had 
been made to satisfy the concerns of neighbours.  The development would have an 
impact but would not be overbearing or dominating.  The extension would be single 
storey and not overlook any of the neighbouring properties.  The application 
complied with policy with little impact and provided for a person with disabilities. 
 
The Chair confirmed a site visit had taken place on the 7th December 2018. 
 
General Debate -  Local Member, Councillor Emrys Wynne confirmed meetings 
had taken place with the applicant, objectors and officers to seek solutions.  He 
explained that if the application was refused, the applicant could build a slightly 



smaller extension under permitted development rights which would could be built  
without the revisions now proposed to the roof design. 
  
It was confirmed that the 25 degree guide did not apply to side elevations of 
houses.  Grwp Cynefin had endeavoured to alleviate the impact on the 
neighbouring properties but the extension had been required to accommodate a 
disabled tenant. 
 
There would be an impact on the neighbours when the building works began due to 
construction vehicles, but that would be expected from any building development.   
 
At this juncture, it was confirmed that Councillors Ellie Chard, Gwyneth Kensler and 
Bob Murray would not take part in the vote due to their late arrival and not hearing 
the full discussion regarding the application. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Andrew Thomas. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT (including the additional condition in the blue sheet) – 11 
ABSTAIN – 1 
REFUSE – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations, together with the additional condition, as detailed within the 
report. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 45/2018/0999/PF - 50 CLIFTON PARK ROAD, RHYL  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of extension to dwelling at 50 Clifton 
Park Road, Rhyl LL18 4AW.  
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Stephanie Wotton (Against) – stated she resided at number 52 Clifton Park Road, 
which was attached to the applicants property.  She had lived in the property for 
almost 20 years.  If the extension to number 50 Clifton Park Road were to be 
erected, it would have an impact on the light through her window.  The bespoke 
window in question was 3m x 2.5m and had been in the property over 20 years.  If 
the extension were to be built there would be a 12 cm gap between the window and 
the extension wall.  There would also be an impact on the upstairs bedroom due to 
the extension taking away an amount of daylight.  Rhyl Town Council were against 
the application and Ms Wotton felt it would seriously affect her wellbeing and health 
if the application were to be granted. 
 
The Chair confirmed a site visit had taken place on the 7th December 2018. 
 
General Debate – Local Member, Councillor Brian Jones asked members to 
consider the point about guidance and informed Committee he was against the 



application.   He stated that due to the size of the two storey extension, it would 
unacceptable for someone to lose so much light. 
 
Ward Members (non-Committee Members), Councillors Brian Blakeley and Cheryl 
Williams both shared the concerns of Ms Wotton as the extension would cut off light 
to her property and the fact she would also be looking out at a brick wall.  They 
believed the application was out of context and overbearing. 
 
The Development Control Manager confirmed that the previous plan submitted had 
been for an extension which was larger than the size of what was before 
Committee.  The report had detailed the 45 degree guide and the ground floor 
extension had been clipped so as not to breach the 45 degree guide.   
 
Councillor Mark Young stated the application should be refused due to the 
overbearing impact on the neighbour. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Brian Jones proposed refusal of the application, against 
officer recommendation, due to the loss of daylight/sunlight and overbearing impact 
on the neighbour, seconded by Councillor Tony Thomas. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 3 
ABSTAIN -2 
REFUSE – 10 
 
RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED, against officer recommendations, due 
to the loss of daylight/sunlight and overbearing impact on the neighbour. 
 

 
At this juncture (10.45 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.00 a.m. 
 
 
7 APPLICATION NO. 43/2018/0900/PF - 1 THE DELL AND LAND TO REAR OF 

THE DELL  
 
An application was submitted for the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
15 no. unit residential apartment block; construction of a new vehicular access and 
associated works at 1 The Dell and Land to rear of The Dell, Prestatyn LL19 8SS. 
 
General Debate - the Chair confirmed a site visit had taken place on the 7th 
December 2018. 
 
Local Member, Councillor Tina Jones confirmed both she and Councillor Hugh 
Irving (non-Committee Member) had been included in all the discussions regarding 
the development.  The application had taken into account concerns of the residents.  
Currently anti-social behaviour was a problem on the site and residents had also 
reported rats had been seen on the site. 
 



The Chair stated that the Welsh Government had confirmed that the application 
should be determined by the Planning Committee and not called in for 
determination by the Welsh Ministers.  
 
The distance between the proposed building and the rear of the two-storey 
dwellings on The Dell meant an acceptable level of amenity would remain for the 
occupiers of those existing dwellings.  With regard to the concerns of local 
residents, the adopted Residential Development SPG suggested the minimum 
distance which should be sought between the backs of residential properties to limit 
overlooking etc. should be 21m.  The distance had clearly been achieved in this 
case as there was a distance of 31m between the dew development and the rear 
elevations of numbers 3 and 5 The Dell. 
  
In relation to numbers 7 and 9 The Dell it had not been considered that the 
proposal would result in any significant adverse impact on the level of amenity 
currently enjoyed by the properties.  Whilst it was accepted that the outlook of these 
properties would be affected, it was not considered that the degree of harm would 
be sufficient to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
The County Ecologist had advised that the ecological report for this application had 
been thorough and whilst badgers may use the site to forage, there were no setts 
present which would need to be mitigated as part of the development.  Therefore, it 
was not considered that this development posed a threat to local badger 
populations, or individual badgers or setts.   
 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water had reviewed the drainage strategy and a proposed 
drainage layout, which proposed for foul flows to be disposed of via the public 
sewerage system and surface water was to be discharged into the public surface 
water sewer at a rate not exceeding 5 litres per second.  2 attenuation tanks were 
indicated on the drainage layout plan. 
 
On the basis that the site was not within a flood zone, and with regard to the 
responses of the drainage consultees, it was not considered there to be any 
flooding or drainage concerns on the site. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Tina Jones proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Bob Murray. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 14 
ABSTAIN – 0 
REFUSE – 1 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations, together with the additional conditions, as detailed within the 
report. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 47/2018/0962/PC - BRYN AWEL, CWM  
 



An application had been submitted for erection of stables for private use 
(retrospective application) at Bryn Awel, Cwm, Rhyl LL18 6HU. 
 
General Debate - Local Member, Councillor Christine Marston confirmed she was 
in favour of this retrospective application.   
 
The Denbighshire County Council Register of Common Land showed that the 
section of the land was not registered as Common Land.  The site would be on the 
edge of the common land. 
  
The arrangements for the storage / removal of waste had been confirmed and it had 
been advised that this would not be stored on site, but removed to a shared storage 
location on the adjacent farm via personal quadbike.  Councillor Merfyn Parry asked 
if it was a relevant consideration that there was a need for the facility to be on the 
site. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Christine Marston proposed the officer recommendation to 
grant the application, seconded by Councillor Alan James. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT with additional condition -13 
ABSTAIN – 0 
REFUSE – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report. 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY WALES EDITION 10 
 
For information, there had been a late information item included within the Blue sheets.   
 
Welsh Government officials had notified Local Planning Authorities in Wales, on 5 
December 2018 that a new edition of Planning Policy Wales had been published, 
superseding Edition 9 of that document from that date.  Therefore, from that date, 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 would be the edition referred to within Officers reports. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m. 
 

 


